

No. 18-

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

ZAREMBA FAMILY FARMS, INC.,
a Michigan corporation; ZAREMBA GROUP, L.L.C.,
a Michigan limited liability company;
WALTER ZAREMBA, an individual,

Petitioners,

v.

ENCANA OIL & GAS (USA) INC.,
a Delaware corporation,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
VOLUME I**

MILES T. MACIK
Counsel of Record

MICHAEL F. WAIS
JONATHAN F. KARMO
HOWARD & HOWARD
ATTORNEYS PLLC
450 W. Fourth Street
Royal Oak, MI 48067
(248) 645-1483
mmacik@howardandhoward.com
mwais@howardandhoward.com

Counsel for Petitioners

September 17, 2018

WILSON-EPES PRINTING CO., INC. - (202) 789-0096 - WASHINGTON, D. C. 20002

RECEIVED

SEP 19 2018

OFFICE OF THE CLERK
SUPREME COURT, U.S.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| QUESTION PRESENTED..... | i |
| PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING BELOW | ii |
| CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... | ii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | ix |
| OPINIONS BELOW | 1 |
| JURISDICTION | 1 |
| STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED..... | 1 |
| STATEMENT | 2 |
| A. Introduction | 2 |
| B. Petitioners' Oil and Gas Rights in the Collingwood play..... | 5 |
| C. In 2010, Respondent and Chesapeake Aggressively Compete Against Each Other for Oil and Gas Holdings in the State of Michigan Including in the Collingwood play | 5 |
| D. Respondent and Chesapeake Compete Vigorously to Buy Petitioner's Oil and Gas Holdings in the Collingwood play for Approximately \$3,000 Per Acre | 6 |
| E. As a Result of their Collusion, Respondent and Chesapeake Stop Competing with Each Other in All of Northern Michigan and Drive Down the Value of Oil and Gas Leases | 7 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

| | Page |
|---|------|
| F. The District Court Grants Summary Judgment to Respondent on Petitioners' Antitrust Claims | 12 |
| G. The Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit Affirms the District Court's Decision Dismissing Petitioners' Antitrust Claims, But for Different Reasons..... | 13 |
| REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.. | 14 |
| I. THE COURT OF APPEALS CREATED A NEW, HEIGHTENED STANDARD FOR ESTABLISHING AN INJURY-IN-FACT UNDER THE ANTITRUST LAWS, WHICH IS CONTRARY TO THIS COURT'S PRECEDENTS AND THE POLICY OBJECTIVES SUPPORTING BROAD, PRIVATE ENFORCEMENT OF THE ANTITRUST LAWS..... | 15 |
| A. This Court of Appeals' Decision Creates a New Standard for Establishing an Injury-in-Fact in an Antitrust Action, Which is Not Supported by this Court's Precedents | 15 |
| B. The Court of Appeals' Decision Runs Contrary to the Policy Objectives Supporting Broad Private Enforcement of the Antitrust Laws | 21 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

| | Page |
|--|------|
| II. THE COURT OF APPEALS' DECISION CONFLICTS WITH THE DECISIONS OF OTHER CIRCUIT COURTS OF APPEAL | 23 |
| III. EVEN UNDER THE COURT OF APPEALS' HEIGHTENED STANDARD FOR PROVING AN ANTITRUST INJURY-IN-FACT, PETITIONERS OFFERED SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE TO PRECLUDE SUMMARY JUDG- MENT IN FAVOR OF RESPONDENT BY SHOWING THAT THEY ATTEMPTED TO LEASE THEIR OIL AND GAS RIGHTS IN A RIGGED MARKET..... | 25 |
| CONCLUSION | 27 |
| APPENDIX | |
| <i>Volume I</i> | |
| APPENDIX A: 6CA [72] Sixth Circuit Opinion 05312018 | 1a |
| APPENDIX B: 6CA [74] Order denying petition for rehearing 06182018 | 22a |
| APPENDIX C: W.D. Mich [462] Opinion and Order Denying Defendants' Motion for Summary Judgment and Granting in Part and Denying In Part Encana's Motion for Summary Judgment 10162015..... | 23a |

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

| | Page |
|---|------|
| APPENDIX D: W.D. Mich [503] Order Denying Motion for Reconsideration and Other Motions Related to Antitrust Counterclaim 04152016 | 43a |
| APPENDIX E: W.D. Mich [522] Order Denying Zarembas' Motion for Reconsideration of April 15, 2016 Order 04222016 | 64a |
| APPENDIX F: 15 USCA § 15 Sherman Act. | 67a |
| APPENDIX G: 6CA [48] Excerpts Zaremba Brief on Appeal (Second Brief) 10202017 | 70a |
| APPENDIX H: W.D. Mich [378] Exhibit 10 to Zarembas' Response to Motion for Summary Judgment (Dkt 378-10)..... | 74a |
| APPENDIX I: W.D. Mich [378] Exhibit 13 to Zarembas' Response to Motion for Summary Judgment (Dkt 378-13)..... | 76a |
| APPENDIX J: W.D. Mich [378] Exhibit 16 to Zarembas' Response to Motion for Summary Judgment (Dkt 378-16) | 78a |
| APPENDIX K: 6CA [59] Excerpts Zarembas' Reply Brief (Fourth Brief) 01292018..... | 80a |
| APPENDIX L: 6CA [67] Additional Citation (re Oral Argument) 05042018..... | 84a |

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

| <i>Volume II (Under Seal)</i> | Page |
|--|------|
| APPENDIX M: W.D. Mich [378] Sealed Exhibit 1 to Zarembas' Response to Motion for Summary Judgment (Dkt 379-1) | 109a |
| APPENDIX N: W.D. Mich [378] Excerpts Sealed Exhibit 2 to Zarembas' Response to Motion for Summary Judgment (Dkt 379-2). | 114a |
| APPENDIX O: W.D. Mich [378] Sealed Exhibit 3 to Zarembas' Response to Motion for Summary Judgment (Dkt 379-3) | 153a |
| APPENDIX P: W.D. Mich [378] Sealed Exhibit 6 to Zarembas' Response to Motion for Summary Judgment (Dkt 379-6) | 158a |
| APPENDIX Q: W.D. Mich [378] Sealed Exhibit 20 to Zarembas' Response to Motion for Summary Judgment (Dkt 379-12) | 167a |
| APPENDIX R: W.D. Mich [378] Sealed Exhibit 21 to Zarembas' Response to Motion for Summary Judgment (Dkt 379-13) | 169a |
| APPENDIX S: W.D. Mich [378] Sealed Exhibit 26 to Zarembas' Response to Motion for Summary Judgment (Dkt 379-18) | 173a |
| APPENDIX T: W.D. Mich [378] Sealed Exhibit 39 to Zarembas' Response to Motion for Summary Judgment (Dkt 379-28) | 179a |
| APPENDIX U: W.D. Mich [378] Sealed Exhibit 37 to Zarembas' Response to Motion for Summary Judgment (Dkt 379-27) | 181a |

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

| | Page |
|---|------|
| APPENDIX V: W.D. Mich [378] Sealed Exhibit 22 to Zarembas' Response to Motion for Summary Judgment (Dkt 379-14) | 183a |
| APPENDIX W: W.D. Mich [378] Sealed Exhibit 29 to Zarembas' Response to Motion for Summary Judgment (Dkt 379-21) | 185a |
| APPENDIX X: W.D. Mich [378] Sealed Exhibit 4 to Zarembas' Response to Motion for Summary Judgment (Dkt 379-4) | 193a |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| CASES | Page(s) |
|---|-----------|
| <i>Andrx Pharmaceuticals, Inc. v. Biovail Corp. Intl.,</i> 256 F.3d 799 (2001) | 24 |
| <i>Associated Gen. Contractors of Cal., Inc. v. California State Council of Carpenters,</i> 459 U.S. 519 (1983)..... | 3, 16, 21 |
| <i>Atlantic Richfield Co. v. USA Petroleum Co.,</i> 495 U.S. 328 (1990)..... | 18, 19 |
| <i>Blue Shield of Va. v. McCready,</i> 457 U.S. 456 (1982)..... | 22 |
| <i>Brown Shoe Co. v. United States,</i> 370 U.S. 294 (1962)..... | 22 |
| <i>Brunswick Corp. v. Pueblo Bowl-O-Mat, Inc.,</i> 429 U.S. 477 (1977)..... | 3, 16, 19 |
| <i>Chipanno v. Champion Int'l Corp.,</i> 702 F.2d 827 (9th Cir. 1983)..... | 4, 23, 24 |
| <i>Encana Oil & Gas (USA) Inc. v. Zaremba Family Farms, Inc,</i> Nos. 16-2065/17-1429 2018 WL 2446698 (May 31, 2018)..... <i>passim</i> | |
| <i>Gelboim v. Bank of Am. Corp.,</i> 823 F.3d 759 (2d Cir. 2016) | 19 |
| <i>Hawaii v. Standard Oil Co. of Cal.,</i> 405 U.S. 251 (1972)..... | 15, 16 |
| <i>Hayes v. Solomon,</i> 597 F.2d 958 (5th Cir. 1979)..... | 25 |
| <i>Illinois Brick Co. v. Illinois,</i> 431 U.S. 720 (1977)..... | 21 |

x

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page(s) |
|---|---------|
| <i>In re Beef Indus. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 600 F.2d 1148 (5th Cir. 1979)..... | 4, 22 |
| <i>Mandeville Island Farms, Inc. v.</i> <i>Am. Crystal Sugar Co.</i> , 334 U.S. 219 (1948)..... | 16 |
| <i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v.</i> <i>Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986)..... | 16, 20 |
| <i>O'Bannon v. NCAA</i> , 802 F.3d 1049 (9th Cir. 2015)..... | 25 |
| <i>Perma Life Mufflers, Inc. v. Int'l Parts Corp.</i> , 392 U.S. 134 (1968)..... | 21 |
| <i>Ross v. Bank of Am., N.A. (USA)</i> , 524 F.3d 217 (2d Cir. 2008) | 24 |
| <i>Toll Bros., Inc. v. Twp. of Readington</i> , 555 F.3d 131 (3d Cir. 2009) | 4, 24 |
| <i>Zenith Radio Cop. v. Hazeltine Research</i> , 395 U.S. 100 (1969)..... <i>passim</i> | |

CONSTITUTION

| | |
|----------------------------|----|
| U.S. Const. amend. V | 11 |
|----------------------------|----|

STATUTES

| | |
|--------------------------------------|---|
| 15 U.S.C. §§ 1, <i>et seq.</i> | 1 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 15(a)..... <i>passim</i> | |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1254(l)..... | 1 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| OTHER AUTHORITIES | Page(s) |
|---|---------|
| 2 Phillip E. Areeda, Herbert Hovenkamp & Roger D. Blair, <i>Antitrust Law</i> (2d. ed. 2000)..... | 22 |
